COURT SUPREME O F INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 3/2012 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)

No(s).17027/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 28/11/2011 in WP No.2142/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

NATIONAL BOARD OF EXAMINATIONS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHETAN RAMESH JATHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Appln(s) for directions and office report)) with WITH

I.A. No.2 in SLP(C) NO. 17028 of 2012

(Appln(s) for directions and with office report)

I.A. No.2 in SLP(C) NO. 17032 of 2012

(Appln(s) for directions and with office report)

I.A. No.2 in SLP(C) NO. 17034 of 2012

(Appln(s) for directions and with office report)

Date: 22/05/2012 These Applications/Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.L. Verma, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Gosain, Adv. Mr. Gopal Jha, Adv. Mr. Kaushik Poddar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr.Adv.

Chetan Ramesh Jathar, Dr. Sudarshan Vijay Pawar, Dr.

Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.

Mr. A.V.S. Raju, Adv. Ms. Anagha S.Desai, Adv.

[for Applicants]

Mr.Subrat Birla, Adv. Mr. S.C. Birla ,Adv [for Respondent No.2]

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

interlocutory These applications have been by the respondents seeking permission of the Court to allow them to appear in the examinations which are going to commence with effect from 9.6.2012. Ιf in are not granted permission to the appear examinations then it would be a great loss to them as they would have to wait for the next examinations. respondents/applicants belong The to the category secondary trainees. Thus, we grant of permission only these four applicants, namely, Dr.

Nilesh Balwant Gourshettiwar and Dr. Deep Bharat Parekh to appear in the examination of DNB secondary course scheduled to be held with effect from 9th June, 2012, subject to their depositing the requisite fees and also if they have completed requisite attendance.
would be allowed to appear in the Examina They would be allowed to appear in the Examination, but their results would be kept in sealed covers and they would not claim any equity in their favour. Provisional registration would be issued to them by the National Board of Examinations. Interim order granted

11.5.2012, except this variation, would conting with the aforesaid interlocutory applications stand disposed of. by this Court on 11.5.2012, except this variation, would continue. With the aforesaid directions, these

(A.D. Sharma) Court Master (S.S.R. Krishna) Court Master